
KRK Systems
Boxenwandhalter für VXT 4

- universell einstellbar durch Kugelgelenk
- sicherer Halt des Monitors an der Wand

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

AUFBAUANLEITUNG
Sichtprüfung vornehmen, ob alle Teile vorhanden und in Ordnung sind:
1 Boxenhalteplatte mit Kugelgelenk  -  2 Wandhalteplatte mit Rohr  -  3 Schlüssel SW3  -  4 Kugelgelenk
5 Schlüssel SW4  -  6 Madenschraube M6 x 8 mm (2x)  -  7 Schraube M6 x 16 mm (2x)  -  8 U-Scheibe 6,4 mm (2x)

WANDPLATTE BEFESTIGEN

BOXENHALTEPLATTE MIT WANDPLATTE VERBINDEN

1. Wandplatte an geeigneter
1. Stelle platzieren und
1. senkrecht ausrichten.
2. Bohrlöcher markieren.

3. Dübellöcher bohren,
3. 4x 
3. -ø6 f. Anker-Bolzen
3. -ø8 f. Rahmendübel

A

C

D

B

- Ausschließlich zur Aufnahme des KRK Modells VXT 4
- Nicht für Außen- bwz. Feuchträume
- Beachten Sie die örtlich gültigen Befestigungsanweisungen
- (evtl. abweichend von den Beispielen in Kapitel B)
- Benutzen Sie 4 Schrauben/Anker für die Wandbefestigung
- Montage durch ausgebildetes Installationspersonal
- Montage nur an geeigneter Wand mit entsprechendem
- Montagematerial (nicht im Lieferumfang)
- Ungeeignet sind Wände die zu schwach sind oder hinter
- denen Strom- und Wasserleitungen oder dgl. verlegt sind.
- Im Zweifel einen qualifizierten Fachmann zu Rate ziehen.
- Prüfen Sie regelmäßig die Festigkeit der Installation.
- Das Kugelgelenk ist durch zwei Madenschrauben mit der
- Wandhalterung verbunden; sie müssen stets fest angezogen
- und nur bei Neuausrichteung der Boxen gelockert werden.
- Dabei VXT am besten durch eine zweite Person halten lassen,
- um ein ungewolltes Wegkippen zu  verhindern.
- Vorsichtiges Arbeiten beim Verstellen der VXT schützten vor Einklemmen.
- Gewinde der VXT vorab prüfen.

WERKZEUGE: -Bohrer, -Wasserwaage, -Befestigungsmaterial: Anker, Dübel, Schrauben

Betonwand
Bsp.: Bolzen Anker M6 x 65 mm

aufbohren, Loch ausblasen,
Anker einschlagen, Halterung
anbringen, U-Scheiben setzen,
Muttern anziehen

Lochsteine
Bsp.: Rahmendübel 8 x 80 mm mit
Bsp.: Holzschraube 6 x 85 mm

aufbohren, senken und ausblasen,
Dübel setzen, Halterung anbringen,
Schrauben eindrehen

Holzbalken
Bsp.: Holzschraube DIN 571, 6 mm

aufbohren, senken und ausblasen,
Halterung anbringen, Schrauben
eindrehen

Die Boxenhalteplatte 1 so ausrichten, dass die Bohrungen 
rechts und links des Kugelgelenks 4 positioniert sind. 
So erleichtern Sie sich die spätere Boxenmontage (siehe Kapitel E).

Kugelgelenk 4
auf Rohr schieben.

Madenschrauben 6 mit
Schlüssel 3 fest anziehen.



- Bei Wartungsarbeiten auf Gefährdungen achten (Klemmen etc.) 
- und entsprechend sichern.
- Regelmäßig Festigkeit der Schraubverbindungen prüfen.
- Reinigen mit leicht feuchtem Tuch und nicht scheuerndem 
- Reinigungsmittel.

(F)FEHLERSUCHE und (B)BESEITIGUNG
F - VXT4 wackelt auf Boxenplatte
B - Halbrundkopfschrauben 7 prüfen/nachziehen
B - Gewindebuchsen in der VXT4 prüfen
F - VXT4 neigt sich ungewollt
B - Madenschrauben 6 beidseitig nachziehen

VXT4 mit Schrauben M6 x 16 mm 7 und zugehörigen U-Scheiben 8
mit der Boxenhalteplatte 1 fest verschrauben.
Dazu Schlüssel 5 benutzen. 
BEACHTE: Schrauben fest aber nicht überfest anziehen, weil sonst
die Gewindeeinsätze in der VXT beschädigt werden können.

E

E

WARTUNG und PFLEGE

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Material
Rohre, Boxenplatte - Stahl, schwarz gepulvert
Gelenkkörper - Zink-Druckguß
Schrauben - Stahl, verzinkt

Tragelast VXT4 (6,2 kg)

Abmessungen
Boxenplatte: 80 x 95 mm,
Wandplatte: 95 x 95 mm,
Tiefe: 177 mm

Eigengewicht 0,7 kg

KRK-Systems, 9340 DeSoto Ave. Chatsworth CA91311
http://www.krksys.com

KRK Systems
Boxenwandhalter für VXT 4

- universell einstellbar durch Kugelgelenk
- sicherer Halt des Monitors an der Wand

BEFESTIGEN DER VXT4

Richtung und Neigung sind stufenlos verstellbar. Dazu:
1. VXT4 so halten, dass sie nicht wegkippen kann,
2. Madenschrauben 6 lockern,
3. VXT4 in gewünschte Position bringen,
4. Madenschrauben wieder gut anziehen.

F

AUSRICHTEN DER VXT4

Abmessungen & Einstellungen



KRK Systems
Wallmount speaker bracket for KRK VXT 4

- adjustabel to any angle
- Securely holds monitor to wall

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Please check to ensure you have all of the following components:
1 speaker plate with swivel joint - this attaches to the bottom of the VXT4 - 2 wallplate with tube - this attaches to the wall
3 allen wrench SW3 - 4 swivel joint - 5 allen wrench SW4 - 6 grip screw M6 x 8 mm (2x) - 7 screw M6 x 16 mm (2x) - 8 washer 6,4 mm (2x)

ATTACH WALL PLATE TO THE WALL

ATTACH THE VXT MOUNTING BRACKET TO THE VXT4

1. Find a location on the wall 
1. where you wish to mount the wall
1. plate, ensuring that it is vertical.
2. Mark the drill holes.

3. Drill the holes for the 
3. wall plugs, 4x 
3. -ø6 for anchor bolts
3. -ø8 for dowels

A

C

D

B

- For use only with KRK VXT 4 Studio Monitors
- For indoor use only
- Choose a position and wall attachment method compliant
- with local building codes and regulations
- Use four anchors per wall bracket
- For use only by trained installers
- Only for use at proper walls  with adequate anchors
- (see B; not included in delivery) 
- Not suitable for fragile walls. 
- Beware of power supply lines and water conduits.
- If you are uncertain about your wall construction or what
- may lie behind it, consult a trained installer..
- Inspect bolted assemblies regularly.
- Keep the two grip screws 6 tightened; only loosen these
- screws while adjusting a new VXT position.
- NOTE: before adjusting hold the VXT securely so that it does not tilt over. In some 
- cases, having a helper may simplify adjusting the angle position of the VXT4 once it is 
- installed on the wall mount.
- Check speaker threads to ensure attachment screws are not crossed threaded

TOOLS REQUIRED: -Drill, -Level, -Wall anchors or molly bolts (as appropriate)

concrete wall perforated bricks wood wall

For easier mounting of the VXT4 adjust speaker plate 1 in a way
that the two holes are lateral from the swivel joint 4.

Push swivel joint 4
over the tube.

Tighten grip screws 6 with
the allen wrench 3.

2. a. For installation into stone or masonary walls, use an appropriate wall anchor (not supplied).
2. b. For installation on a wood or plaster wall, it is recommended that the wall adapter be attached
2. b. to a supporting wall stud, or other suitable support. The two Center holes in the wall plate can
2. b. be used for a stud wall installation.



- During maintenance work, watch out for possible injuries
- Inspect bolted assemblies regularly to ensure they remain tight
- Use a damp cloth an a mild, nonabrasive detergent to 
- clean the stands.

PROBLEMS
Problem - VXT4 sits loosely on speaker plate
Solutions
- Check and tighten screws 7 again
- Check speaker threads
Problem - VXT4 doesn´t keep in position
Solution
- Tighten grip srews 6 again

Place VXT4 on to the speaker plate and use the two screws 
M6 x 16 mm 7 and washers 8 to screw the monitor onto the plate.
Make sure the screws are snug, but do not over tighten as this
could strip the screws or inserts from the VXT.

E

E

MAINTENANCE and CLEANING

SPECIFICATIONS

Material
Tubes, Plates - steel, black powder coated
swivel joint - zinc die-cast
screws - steel, zinc plated

Load VXT4 (6,2 kg)

Dimensions
Speaker plate: 80 x 95 mm,
Wall plate: 95 x 95 mm,
Depth: 177 mm

Weight 0,7 kg

KRK-Systems, 9340 DeSoto Ave. Chatsworth CA91311
http://www.krksys.com

KRK Systems
Wallmount speaker bracket for KRK VXT 4

- adjustabel to any angle
- Securely holds monitor to wall

ATTACH THE VXT TO THE WALL MOUNT

The wall adaptor allows for the adjustment of speaker direction and tilt angle.
To change this adjustment:.
1. Hold the VXT4 so that when you loosen the grub screws it will not fall over,
2. Loosen grip screws 6,
3. Move the VXT4 into desired position,
4. Tighten grip screws.

F

ADJUST THE POSITION AND ANGLE OF THE VXT4

Dimensions & Settings



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


